
1 STATE OF ILLINOIS  )

                   ) SS:

2 COUNTY OF C O O K  )

3      IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

            COUNTY DEPARTMENT, LAW DIVISION

4

5 PAUL R. DULBERG AND THE PAUL R. )

DULBERG REVOCABLE TRUST,        )

6                                 )

                   Plaintiffs,  )

7                                 )

     vs.                        ) No. 2022 L 010905

8                                 )

KELLY N. BAUDIN, et al.,        )

9                                 )

                   Defendants.  )

10

11

12           Report of Proceedings had in the hearing of

13 the above-entitled matter before the Honorable Judge

14 Michael F. Otto, Judge of said Court, Courtroom 2065,

15 at the Chicago Daley Center, Chicago, Illinois, on the

16 11th day of January , 2024, at the hour of 9:45 a.m.

17                All participants appeared remotely.

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 APPEARANCES:
2 ALPHONSE TALARICO LAW OFFICES

707 Skokie Boulevard, Suite 600
3 Northbrook, Illinois 60062

(847) 808-1410
4 contact@lawofficeofalphonsetalarico.com

BY:  Mr. Alphonse A. Talarico,
5

          appeared on behalf of Kelly N. Baudin;
6

TRIBLER ORPETT & MEYER, P.C.
7 225 West Washington Street, Suite 2550

Chicago, Illinois
8 (312) 201-6400

mspanel@tribler.com
9 BY:  Mr. Michael Spanel,
10           appeared on behalf of Defendants Kelly N.

          Baudin, et al;
11

CHAPMAN SPINGOLA, LLP
12 190 South LaSalle Street, Suite 3850

Chicago, Illinois 60603
13 (312) 606-8752

rchapman@chapmansiingola.com
14 BY:  Mr. Robert A. Chapman,
15           appeared on behalf of Defendant ADR Systems

          of America, LLC;
16
17 ALSO PRESENT:
18 Mr. Thomas Kost,

appearing as Trustee for Paul R. Dulberg
19

Mr. Paul R. Dulberg
20
21
22
23
24

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           THE COURT:  2022 L 010905.  Dulberg versus

2 Baudin.  Anyone?

3           MR. CHAPMAN:  Good morning, Your Honor.

4 Robert Chapman on behalf of ADR Systems.

5           THE COURT:  Good morning.

6           MR. SPANEL:  Good morning, Judge.  Michael

7 Spanel for the Baudin Law Group defendants.

8           MR. TALARICO:  Good morning, Your Honor.

9 Alphonse Talarico for Mr. Baudin.

10           THE COURT:  Good morning.  Up for

11 presentment, Mr. Chapman, your 137 petition, correct?

12           MR. CHAPMAN:  Yes, Your Honor.

13           THE COURT:  Mr. Spanel, I'm not aware of

14 anything that's up today involving your client.

15           MR. SPANEL:  That's correct.  We're just

16 monitoring the outcome to see what happens.

17           THE COURT:  That's fine.  Mr. Talarico,

18 you're obviously aware of the filing.  Are you looking

19 for an opportunity to respond in writing?

20           MR. TALARICO:  Yes, Your Honor.

21           THE COURT:  Do you need more than 21 days?

22           MR. TALARICO:  I would like 28 if I could

23 have it, just because of my schedule.

24           THE COURT:  28, okay.  That gives you until

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 February 8th to file response for opposition.

2                Mr. Chapman, do you want time for a

3 reply?

4           MR. CHAPMAN:  Yes, Your Honor.  If I could

5 have 14 days.

6           THE COURT:  Fine.  February 22nd then for the

7 reply.  Courtesy copies to me by the following Monday,

8 which is February 26th.  Mr. Chapman, I ask for one set

9 of electronic copies and one set of hard copies,

10 please.  We'll find a hearing date.  I'll be looking in

11 March.

12                          (Brief pause on the record.)

13           THE COURT:  Thursday, March 7th at 10:30.

14 Does that work for you both?

15           MR. CHAPMAN:  Yes.

16           MR. TALARICO:  Works for me, Your Honor.

17           THE COURT:  Mr. Spanel, if you're looking to

18 monitor any reason you would prefer a different date?

19           MR. SPANEL:  No objection.  Thank you, Judge.

20           MR. CHAPMAN:  Your Honor.  I apologize  I did

21 not write down the first date for Mr. Talarico's

22 response.

23           THE COURT:  28th from today, whatever that

24 ends up being.  It looks like the 8th of February.

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1           MR. CHAPMAN:  Thank you very much.  I'll

2 prepare the order.

3           THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you all.  See

4 you in a few weeks.

5                     (Hearing concluded 9:55 a.m.)

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



1 STATE OF ILLINOIS  )

                   )  SS:

2 COUNTY OF C O O K  )

3

4      I, ANNAMARIE BLOCK, CSR, in and for the County of

5 Cook, State of Illinois, do hereby certify that subject

6 to the usual terms and conditions of Veritext Chicago

7 Reporting Company; that the above hearing was recorded

8 stenographically by me and reduced to typewriting by

9 me; that the hearing is a true, correct and complete

10 transcript of the entire testimony given.

11      I further certify that I am not counsel for, nor

12 in any way interested in the outcome thereof.

13 In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and

14 affixed my notarial seal this 19th day of July, A.D.

15 2024.

16                         <%1903,Signature%>

17                             ANNAMARIE BLOCK, CSR

18

19 My commission expires: 5/31/2025

20

21

22

23

24

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



&

& 2:6

0

010905 1:7 3:1

1

10:30 4:13
11th 1:16
137 3:11
14 4:5
190 2:12
1903 6:16
19th 6:14

2

201-6400 2:8
2022 1:7 3:1
2024 1:16 6:15
2065 1:14
21 3:21
225 2:7
22nd 4:6
2550 2:7
26th 4:8
28 3:22,24
28th 4:23

3

312 2:8,13
3850 2:12

5

5/31/2025 6:19

6

600 2:2

60062 2:3
606-8752 2:13
60603 2:12

7

707 2:2
7th 4:13

8

808-1410 2:3
847 2:3
8th 4:1,24

9

9:45 1:16
9:55 5:5

a

a.d. 6:14
a.m. 1:16 5:5
above 1:13 6:7
adr 2:15 3:4
affixed 6:14
al 1:8 2:10
alphonse 2:2,4

3:9
america 2:15
annamarie 6:4

6:17
apologize 4:20
appearances

2:1
appeared 1:17

2:5,10,15
appearing 2:18
aware 3:13,18

b

baudin 1:8 2:5
2:10 3:2,7,9

behalf 2:5,10
2:15 3:4

block 6:4,17
boulevard 2:2
brief 4:12

c

c 1:2 6:2
center 1:15
certify 6:5,11
chapman 2:11

2:14 3:3,4,11
3:12 4:2,4,8,15
4:20 5:1

chapmansiin...
2:13

chicago 1:15,15
2:7,12 6:6

circuit 1:3
client 3:14
commission

6:19
company 6:7
complete 6:9
concluded 5:5
conditions 6:6
contact 2:4
cook 1:3 6:5
copies 4:7,9,9
correct 3:11,15

6:9
counsel 6:11

county 1:2,3,3
6:2,4

court 1:3,14
3:1,5,10,13,17
3:21,24 4:6,13
4:17,23 5:3

courtesy 4:7
courtroom 1:14
csr 6:4,17

d

daley 1:15
date 4:10,18,21
day 1:16 6:14
days 3:21 4:5
defendant 2:15
defendants 1:9

2:10 3:7
department 1:3
different 4:18
division 1:3
dulberg 1:5,5

2:18,19 3:1

e

electronic 4:9
ends 4:24
entire 6:10
entitled 1:13
et 1:8 2:10
expires 6:19

f

f 1:14
february 4:1,6

4:8,24

[& - february] Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



file 4:1
filing 3:18
find 4:10
fine 3:17 4:6
first 4:21
following 4:7
further 6:11

g

given 6:10
gives 3:24
good 3:3,5,6,8

3:10
group 3:7

h

hand 6:13
happens 3:16
hard 4:9
hearing 1:12

4:10 5:5 6:7,9
hereunto 6:13
honor 3:3,8,12

3:20 4:4,16,20
honorable 1:13
hour 1:16

i

illinois 1:1,3,15
2:3,7,12 6:1,5

interested 6:12
involving 3:14

j

january 1:16
judge 1:13,14

3:6 4:19

july 6:14

k

k 1:2 6:2
kelly 1:8 2:5,10
kost 2:18

l

l 1:7 3:1
lasalle 2:12
law 1:3 2:2 3:7
lawofficeofal...

2:4
llc 2:15
llp 2:11
looking 3:18

4:10,17
looks 4:24

m

march 4:11,13
matter 1:13
meyer 2:6
michael 1:14

2:9 3:6
monday 4:7
monitor 4:18
monitoring

3:16
morning 3:3,5

3:6,8,10
mspanel 2:8

n

n 1:8 2:5,10
need 3:21
northbrook 2:3

notarial 6:14

o

o 1:2,2 6:2,2
objection 4:19
obviously 3:18
offices 2:2
okay 3:24
opportunity

3:19
opposition 4:1
order 5:2
orpett 2:6
otto 1:14
outcome 3:16

6:12

p

p.c. 2:6
participants

1:17
paul 1:5,5 2:18

2:19
pause 4:12
petition 3:11
plaintiffs 1:6
please 4:10
prefer 4:18
prepare 5:2
present 2:17
presentment

3:11
proceedings

1:12

r

r 1:5,5 2:18,19
rchapman 2:13
reason 4:18
record 4:12
recorded 6:7
reduced 6:8
remotely 1:17
reply 4:3,7
report 1:12
reporting 6:7
respond 3:19
response 4:1,22
revocable 1:5
right 5:3
robert 2:14 3:4

s

schedule 3:23
seal 6:14
see 3:16 5:3
set 4:8,9 6:13
signature 6:16
skokie 2:2
south 2:12
spanel 2:9 3:6,7

3:13,15 4:17
4:19

spingola 2:11
ss 1:1 6:1
state 1:1 6:1,5
stenographic...

6:8
street 2:7,12
subject 6:5

[file - subject] Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376



suite 2:2,7,12
systems 2:15

3:4

t

talarico 2:2,4
3:8,9,17,20,22
4:16

talarico's 4:21
terms 6:6
testimony 6:10
thank 4:19 5:1

5:3
thereof 6:12
thomas 2:18
thursday 4:13
time 4:2
today 3:14 4:23
transcript 6:10
tribler 2:6
tribler.com 2:8
true 6:9
trust 1:5
trustee 2:18
typewriting 6:8

u

usual 6:6

v

veritext 6:6
versus 3:1
vs 1:7

w

want 4:2
washington 2:7

way 6:12
weeks 5:4
west 2:7
whereof 6:13
witness 6:13
work 4:14
works 4:16
write 4:21
writing 3:19

[suite - writing] Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
www.veritext.com 888-391-3376


	Hearing
	Word Index
	All
	& - february
	file - subject
	suite - writing

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - february

	A
	& - february

	B
	& - february

	C
	& - february

	D
	& - february

	E
	& - february

	F
	& - february
	file - subject

	G
	file - subject

	H
	file - subject

	I
	file - subject

	J
	file - subject

	K
	file - subject

	L
	file - subject

	M
	file - subject

	N
	file - subject

	O
	file - subject

	P
	file - subject

	R
	file - subject

	S
	file - subject
	suite - writing

	T
	suite - writing

	U
	suite - writing

	V
	suite - writing

	W
	suite - writing




